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I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A contract with 
Community Asphalt Corp. in the amount of $3,984,047 for the Miscellaneous 
Pavement Rehabilitation and Reconstruction project at Palm Beach County Park 
(Lantana) Airport. 

Summary: This project was advertised utilizing the County's competitive bid 
process. On February 24, 2015, five (5) bids were received for the Miscellaneous 
Pavement Rehabilitation and Reconstruction at Lantana Airport. Of the five (5) bids, 
Community Asphalt Corp., a Palm Beach County company has been identified as the 
lowest responsible/responsive bidder in the amount of $3,984,047. The 
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Goal for this project was established at 
14 %. Community Asphalt Corp. has committed to 15. 7% DBE participation on this 
project. Florida Department of Transportation (FOOT) grant funding of $2,988,035, 
Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) funds of $856,171 and Local Funds of $139,841 
are being utilized to fund this project. · Countywide (JCM) 

Background and Justification: This project will provide for the rehabilitation of the 
aircraft parking apron and the intersection of Runways 3/21 and 9/27 at Lantana 
Airport, as well as other miscellaneous taxiway pavement repairs. These 
improvements were identified as part of the FDOT's Statewide Aviation Pavement 
Management Program, Pavement Inspection Final Report issued in May 2012. 
Builder's Risk Insurance is not required for this project. 

Attachments: 

1. Three (3) Original Contracts 
2. Bid Tabulation/Engineers and DBE Recommendation 

Recommended sv)¾ . ,~~ ----------} /~~t: ..S- ----

Approved By:~ ~-- '-'b"J,r 
\ County Administrator ' Date 



11. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

2015 

$3,984,047 

External Revenues (Grants) $(2,988,035) 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match {County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

$ 996.012 

2016 2017 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes X No __ _ 

2018 2019 

Budget Account No.: Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A325/A326 Object 6504 
Reporting Category ____ _ 

8. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. 

Approval of this item provides budget for the Community Asphalt Corp. contract of 
$3,984,047. Funding sources consist of FOOT grant funds of $2,988,035, PFC 
funds of $856,171 and Local Funds of $139,841, which are in the current budget. 

Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

8. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 9/03 
ADM FORM 01 
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.) 



CONTRACT 

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered on _______ , between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a 
political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "OWNER" and COMMUNITY 
ASPHALT CORP. hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR". 

WITNESSETH: 
That the said Contractor having been awarded the contract for: 

Misc. Pavement Rehabilitation / Reconstruction Project 
Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT No. LN 15-4 

in accordance with the Bid therefore and for and in consideration of the promises and of the covenants 
and agreements, and of the payments herein specified, to be made and performed by the Contractor and 
the Owner, the Contractor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Owner to undertake and execute 
all of the said named work, in a good, substantial and workmanlike manner, and to furnish all the 
materials and all the tools and labor necessary to properly perform and complete the work ready for use, 
in strict accordance with all the provisions of the Contract including the following documents described 
below which are made a part hereof and incorporated herein by reference: 

Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders dated January 19, 2015. 

Completed Bond, Surety and Insurance Forms, dated ____ _ 

Specifications, dated January 19, 2015 . 

General Provisions, dated January 19, 2015 . 

Special Provisions, dated January 19, 2015. 

Addendum No. 1, dated January 30, 2015. 
Addendum No. 2, dated February 18, 2015. 
Addendum No. 3, dated February 20, 2015. 

Drawings, dated January 19, 2015 . 

Completed Bid and Attachments, dated February 24, 2015. 

and to accept as full compensation for the satisfactory performance of this Contract the sum of Three 

Million Nine Hundred Eighty Four Thousand Forty Seven and 00/100 Dollars ($3,984,047.00), 

which includes Base Bid plus Additive Alternates No. 1 and 2 for Miscellaneous Pavement 

Rehabilitation and Reconstruction at Palm Beach County Park Airport. 

Federal Front End Documents 
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The prices named in the Bid are for the completed work, and include the furnishing of all materials and all 
labor, tools, and appliances and all expense, direct or indirect, connected with the proper execution of the 
work and of maintaining the same until it is accepted by the Board of County Commissioners. 

Time is of the essence. The Contractor shall commence the work to be performed under this Contract on 
the date set by the Owner in the written notice to proceed, continue the work with due diligence and shall 
complete the entire work per Attachment No. 2 to the Bid Form. Further, in the event interim milestone 
completion dates are established in Attachment No. 2 of the Bid Form for separable portions of the work, 
the Contractor agrees to complete said separable portions of the work in accordance with said milestone 
dates. 

In case of failure on the part of the Contractor to complete the work within the time(s) specified in the 
Contract, or within such additional time( s) as may be granted by formal action of the Board of County 
Commissioners or fails to prosecute the work, or any separable part thereof, with such diligence as will 
insure its completion within the time(s) specified in the Contract or any extensions thereof, Owner. will 
suffer damage, the amount of which is difficult, if not impossible to ascertain. Therefore, the Contractor 
shall pay to the Owner, as liquidated damages, the amounts indicated in the Milestone and Damages Data 
(Attachment #2 of the Bid Form) for each calendar day of delay that actual completion extends beyond 
the time limits specified in said Attachment until such reasonable time as may be required for final 
completion of work. In no way shall costs for liquidated damages be construed as a penalty on the 
Contractor. 

Liquidated damages due to the Owner may be deducted from payments due to the Contractor, or may be 
collected from the Contractor or its surety or sureties. These provisions for liquidated damages shall not 
prevent the Owner, in case of the Contractor's default, from terminating the Contractor's right to proceed 
as provided in General Provision section 80-09 "Default and Termination of Contract". 

As provided in F.S. 287 .132-133, by entering into this contract or performing any work in furtherance 
hereof, the contractor certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will 
perform hereunder, have not been placed on the Convicted Vendor List maintained by the State of Florida 
Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This 
notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a). 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, 
Florida, has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the said County and caused the seal of the 
said County to be affixed hereto, and the Contractor has hereunto set his hand and seal the day and 
year written. The Contractor represents that it is authorized to execute this contract on behalf of itself 
and its Surety. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ____________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY 

Assistant County Attorney 

hniu ro . l-Aws 

(witness signature) 

(witness name printed) 

Federal Front End Documents 
Misc. Pavement Rehabilitation / Reconstruction Project 
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PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, a 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ____________ _ 
Shelley Vana, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

"CONTRACTOR" 

(print signatory's name) 

Its_\/:-=--a ~~~_\l..S._\ci,~<e..,,u-_· ___ _ 
(print title) · 

(Corporate Seal) 
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AON 
March 3 1, 2015 . 

Palm Beach County 
846 Palm Beach International Airport 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470 

RE: Community Asphalt Corp. 

_,/lon Risk Services 
Construction Services c;,vup 

Project: County No. LN-15-4: Miscellaneous Pavement Rehabilitation and Reconstruction at 
Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport. Palm Beach County 

Bond No.: PRF09025768. 015046625, 106155238 
Bond Amount: $3.984.047.00 

To Whom It May Concern: 

As bonding agents for Community Asphalt Corp .. we have prepared and executed Public 
Construction bonds required for the above captioned project. Since the contract date -is not 
available at this time. we have not inserted the contract date. 

Please accept this letter as our consent for you to insert and/or con-ect the contract dates. Please 
note, once the contract date is determined the bonds and powers of attorney should be dated the 
same date or later than the date of the contract. Once this date is inserted, we will need a copy of 
the bond for our file and 't<)r delivery to the bonding company. 

Sincerely, 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 

' i ; f .•" / 

(
/ '1 I{"(·'· :..--; 

/ 

· ._ £it'•'-·,· / -·· ;: I 

' / ~\ -· 

Camille M. Cru7 
Attorney-in-Fact 

Aon Risk Senfres Northeast,' Inc. 
390 N. Broadv.ray, Jericho. NY 11753 • lei.: 516-396-4000 



PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND 

BOND NUMBER: 106155238 (Travelers), PRF09025768 (Zurich), 015046625 (Liberty) 

BOND AMOUNT: 
Three Million Nine Hundred Eighty Four Thousand Forty Seven 

and 00/100 Dollars ($3,984,047.00) 

CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: 

Three Million Nine Hundred Eighty Four Thousand Forty Seven 

and 00/100 Dollars ($3.984,047.00) 

Community Asphalt Corp. 

CONTRACTOR'S AD.DRESS: _77_9_5_H_o ...... op_e_r _Ro_a_d ___________ _ 

West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

CONTRACTOR'S PHONE: _56_1_-7_9_0-_64_6_7 ____________ _ 

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Zurich American Insurance 

SURETY COMPANY: Company, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Co!!!Qa.-=n-y ______ _ 

SURETY'S ADDRESS: Travelers: One Tower Square, Hartford, CT 06183 

Zurich: 1400 American Lane, Schaumburg, IL 60196 

Liberty: 175 Berkley Street, Boston, MA 02116 

OWNER'S NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY 

OWNER'S ADDRESS: 846 PALM BEACH INTERNATIONALAIRPORT 
WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33406 

OWNER'S PHONE: (561) 471-7400 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: The Misc. Pavement Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction project includes the 
mill and overlay of Taxiways B and D, reconstruction of the intersection of Runways 9-27 and 3-21.. and 

reconstruction of the General Aviation Apron pavements. General work elements include pavement 

demolition and milling, unclassified excavation, subgrade compaction, subbase and lime rock base course 

construction, paving, drainage improvements, lighting, pavement markings, and aircraft tie-down anchors. 

PROJECT LOCATION: 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

Federal Front End Documents 

Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida 

Property Control Number 00-43-44-32-00-006-0010 and 
00-43-44-29-00-002-0010 
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This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the 

Contract. 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
301 N. Olive Avenue 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the 

amount of Three Million Nine Hundred Eighty Four Thousand Forty Seven and 00/100 Dollars 
($3,984,047.00) which includes Base Bid plus Additive Alternates No. 1 and 2 for the payment 

whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, 

administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 

WHEREAS, 

Principal has by written agreement dated ________ , 20_, entered into a contract with the 

County for 

Project Name: Misc. Pavement Rehabilitation / Reconstruction Project 

Project No.: LN 15-4 

Project Description: The Misc. Pavement Rehabilitation / Reconstruction project includes the mill and 

overlay of Taxiways B and D, reconstruction of the intersection of Runways 9-27 and 3-21, and 

reconstruction of the General Aviation Apron pavements. General work elements include pavement 

demolition and milling, unclassified excavation, sugared compaction, subbase and lime rock base course 

construction, paving, drainage improvements, lighting, pavement markings, and aircraft tie-down anchors. 

Project Location: Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport 

in accordance with Design Criteria Drawings and Specifications prepared by 

CH2M HILL, INC. 
3001 PGA Boulevard, Suite 300 
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 
Ph: 561/ 904-7400 
Fx: 561/ 904-7401 

Hillers Electrical Engineering, Inc. 
23257 State Road 7, Suite 100 
Boca Raton, FL 33428 
Ph: 561-451-9165 
Fx: 561-451-4886 

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the 

Contract. 
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THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal: 

1. Perfonns the contract dated ________ , 20_ between Principal and County for the 

construction of Miscellaneous Pavement Rehabilitation and Reconstruction at Palm Beach County 
Park (Lantana) Airport , the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in 

the manner prescribed in the contract; and 

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, 
supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the 
prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and 

3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys' 

fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under the 

contract; and 

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time 

specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force. 

5. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any 

formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond 

and Surety waives notice of such changes. 

6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made 

in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be filed of 

record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and 

against the bond. 

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, 

delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this 

Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such 

provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument. 

8. Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions 

contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a claimant 

under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in 

Section 255 .05(2), Florida Statues. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be construed and deemed 

a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statues. 

Federal Front End Documents 
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9. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the state court of competent 
jurisdiction in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere. 

Witness for Surety Ryan Skibba 

Federal Front End Documents 
Misc. Pavement Rehabilitation / Reconstruction Project 
Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport 

(Seal) 

alty and Surety Com'pany of America, 
Zurich Amer n Insurance Company; and 
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company , 

Surety (Seal) 

fJJ·cl? c __ ... ___,....~ 
Title // Camille M. Cmz 

r.- r ).J ..::, 
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WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 

TRAVELERSJ 

Attorney-In Fact No. 

Farmington Casualty Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company 

228948 

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 

Certificate No. 006255297 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance 
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States 
Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a 
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the 
laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint 

Claudette Alexander Hunt, Jacqueline Jordan Hampton, and Camille M. Cruz 

Miami Florida of the City of __________________ , State of __________________ , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, 
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and 
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of 
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undeiiakings required or pe1mitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law. 

26th 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Comp<Jllje

1
sJ1ave caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this __________ _ 

January LU 5 
day of __________ , ____ . _ 

State of Connecticut 
City of Hartford ss. 

Farmington Casualty Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance-Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company 

By: 

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
'Travelers C~sualty and Surety Company of America 
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 

26th January 2015 
On this the ________ day of____________ _ ___ , before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to 
be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul 
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers 
Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing 
instmment for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly auth01ized officer. 

1 

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016. 

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A. 

\... Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 



WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity 
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance 
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States 
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows: 

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice 
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf 
of the Company and may give such appointee such autho1ity as his or her certificate of auth01ity may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the 
Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any 
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chai1man, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may 
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in wdting and a copy 
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or wdting obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking 
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice 
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the 
Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power 
prescdbed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, 
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any 
certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds 
and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal 
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on 
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached. 

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned,Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance 
Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and 
Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Amedca, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing 
is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this ____ day of ___________ , 20 

>)111"••~11/!~ ,,.~SU/I~ 

~- mi'ORO '\: , 

CONtf.' 

·--' ' I 

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the 
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached. 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 



ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMP ANY 
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUAL TY AND SURETY COMP ANY 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMP ANY OF MARYLAND 
POWER OF ATTORNEY 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMP ANY, a corporation of the State of New 
York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY 
AND DEPOSIT COMP ANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by 
THOMAS 0. MCCLELLAN, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said 
Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby 
nominate, constitute, and appoint Claudette Alexander HUNT, Jacqueline Jordan HAMPTON and Camille M. CRUZ, all of Miami, 
Florida, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its 
act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be 
as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the 
regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the.regularly 
elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUAL TY AND SURETY COMP ANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the 
regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMP ANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their 
own proper persons. 

· The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of 
the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said 
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 9th day of March, A.D. 2015. 

By: 

Secretary 
Michae!McKibben 

State of Maryland 
County of Baltimore 

ATTEST: 

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

Vice President 
Thomas 0. McClellan 

On this 9th day of March, A.D. 2015, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and quahfit':d, T~{OMAS 0. 
MCCLELLAN, Vice President, and MICHAEL MCKIBBEN, Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers 
described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that 
he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that 
the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said 
Corporations. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written. 
\,111l_lllll11,, 

\!~\;{!Y 
>11111111''' 

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: July 14, 2015 

POA-F 031-2075C 



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES 

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President 
may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, 
recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such 
attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any 
time." 

CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMP ANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN 
CASUAL TY AND SURETY COMP ANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMP ANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the 
foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of 
the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force. 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of 
Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMP ANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998. 

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary 
and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney ... Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such 
facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company." 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of 
Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of 
May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMP ANY OF MARYLAND at a 
meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990. 

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature 
of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a 
certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect 
as though manually affixed. 

lN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, 
this ·-- day of _______ ~ 20 __ . 

Gerald F. Haley, Vice President 
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JH}S POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND. 
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated. 

American Fire and Casualty Company 
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 
West American Insurance Company 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 

Certificate No. 6774698 

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of 
the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company 
is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute 
and appoint, Camille M. Cruz: Claudette Alexander Hunt: Jacqueline Jordan Hampton 

all of the city of Miami state of FL each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge 
and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall 
be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed 
thereto this 6th day of November 2014 

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA 
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY 

ss 

American Fire and Casualty Company 
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 
West American Insurance Company 

On this~ day of November 2014 , before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and 
Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, 
execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscr· ed'l1'.1Y'1Jami;tand affixed Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written . 
li-''}I,i\}.;e<~\\, ~ /) ../-- ~/ 

.,-\ ~ 
t M',c;ntJtWr,,.s,ry By: ~--------------

\) . _ _'.~,:;_wi,_r,ilt~sr:.:_:J~_,.,._,-____ ___, Teresa Pastella , Notary Public 

This Power of Attorney is made and P.XP.cut1~d•1Ji111 j,~~ty of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio casualty Insurance 
Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, ca'h Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows: 

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject 
to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, 
acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective 
powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so Eai' 

S 1o executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under 
; ~ the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority. 

iij g ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, 
> E and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, o 5 seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their 
Z CJ respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so 

executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary. 

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in­
f act as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety 
obligations. 

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the 
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with 
the same force and effect as though manually affixed. 

I, Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and 
West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said 
Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this ___ day of ______________ , 20 __ _ 

LMS_ 12873_ 122013 

By:_~----'------~=-~-'-----­
Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary 
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CORPORATE CERTIFICATE 

PBC PROJECT NUMBER: LN 15-4 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements: 

1. That he/she is the Secretary of -~~~~~·-~---1,----=::::-+ corporation 
organized and existing in good standing under the laws of 
hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation", and that the following Resolutions are true and correct copies 
of certain Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as of the o\ °I day 
of khn.A.CVl1.iA , 20~ in accordance with the laws of the State of the State of Incorporation of the 
Corporation, t e Articles of Incorporation and the By-laws of the Corporation: 

RESOLVED, that the Corporation shall enter into that certain Agreement between Palm Beach 
County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the Corporation, a copy of which is attached 
hereto, and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, th;i)c..-cJ 6-uJ\-enk 1? the V, U. V.---st.la. :cJl<?.A.J-
of the Corporation, is hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Agreement. and such other 
instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations under the 
Agreement. 

2. That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or 
otherwise changed and remain in full force and effect as of the date hereof. 

3. That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida or its State of 
Incorporation if other, and has qualified, if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and has 
the full power and authority to enter into such Agreement. 

Federal Front End Documents 

--~ 
(\n"cv (Y).L~ 
(Print Signatory's Name) 
It's Secretary 

!'USSt'lS~r 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 

Misc. Pavement Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction Project 
Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport 

CD - 9 of 11 

Contract Documents v 011215 
January 19, 2015 



SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me thisc:f?6--day of [htJ-l(Zf)t , 20 I~ by the As,s,sf- • Secretary of the aforesaid corporation, who is personally known to me OR who produced 
________ as identification and who did ___ take an oath. 

Federal Front End Documents 

Print Notary Name 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
State of Florida at Large 

My Commission Expires: 

Misc. Pavement Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction Project 
Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport 

CD - 10 of 11 

~0"._~v.~~~-o MAUREEN F. MERRICK 
* ~ * MY COMMISSION f FF 074917 
.,.~~ EXPIRES: February 18, 2018 

~>-$ Of F\..~,:; Bonded 1bru Budget Notary Services 

Contract Documents v O 11215 
January 19, 2015 



Community 
Asphalt 

March 11, 2015 

RE: Misc. Pavement Rehabilitation/Reconstruction Project 
Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport 
Palm Beach County Project No. LN 15-4 

Community Asphalt Corp. hereby guarantee that upon substantial completion of the above 

referenced project we shall sign the contract document known as "Form of Guarantee" (page. 

CD-11 of 11) which provides for the one (1) year warranty from the date of issuance to us of 

the Notice of Substantial Completion of the above named work 

This warranty provides for the repair, replacement of any or ali of the work, together with any 

other adjacent work which may be damaged in doing so, that may prove defective in the 

workmanship or 

to Palm Bea 

• Corporate: 
9675 NW 117 Ave. - Suite 108 
Miami, FL 33178 
Phone: 305.884.9444 
Fax: 305.884.9448 

als. This warranty work shall be done without any expense whatsoever 

with ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted. 

• Miami Dade: 
14005 NW 186 Street 
Hialeah, FL 33018 
Phone: 305.829.0700 
Fax: 305.829.0431 

D West Palm Beach: 
7795 Hooper Road 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 
Phone: 561.790.6467 
Fax: 561.790.1073 

• Vero Beach: 
2975 Industrial Blvd. 
Vero Beach, FL 32967 
Phone: 772.770.3771 
Fax: 772.770.3707 

0 Fort Myers: 
16560 Mass Court 
Fort Myers, FL 33912 
Phone: 239.337.9486 
Fax: 239.337.9488 

Certified General Contractor. license Number: CG (011475 



FORM OF GUARANTEE 

GUARANTEE FOR _________________________ _ 

We, the undersigned, hereby guarantee that the Misc. Pavement Rehabilitation / Reconstruction Project at 
Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and 
bonded, has been done in accordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill 
the requirements of the guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all 
of the work, together with any other adjacent work which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be 
defective in the workmanship or materials within a period of one year from the date of issuance to us of the 
Notice of Substantial Completion of the above named work by the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, 
without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or 
neglect excepted. 

In the event of our failure to comply with the above-mentioned conditions within five (5) calendar days after 
being notified in writing by the Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, 
collectively or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and 
made good at our expense and we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand. When 
correction work is started, it shall be carried through to completion. 

DATED __________ _ 
(Notice of Substantial Completion Date) 

SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY 

(Seal) 

COUNTERSIGNED RESIDENT 
AGENT IN FLORIDA: 

(Seal) Agent 

CONTRACTOR 

By: 

SURETY 

(Signature) 

By:-------------­

STA TE OF FLORIDA 

By: _____________ _ 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this __ day of _______ , 20_ by 
who is personally known to me or who has produced 

____________ as identification and who did (did not) take an oath. 

Notary Public, State of Florida 

My Commission Expires: ___________ _ 

Commission Number: ____________ _ 

Federal Front End Documents 
Misc. Pavement Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction Project 
Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport 

CD - 11 of 11 

Contract Documents v O 11215 
January 19, 2015 



DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES 
Complete this form to disclose lobbying activities pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352 

(See reverse for public burden disclosure.) 
1. Type of Federal Action: 2. Status of Federal Action: 3. Report Type: 
) ~ / a. contract 

b. grant 
I 13 / a. bid/offer/application []§J a. initial filing 

b. initial award b. material change 
c. cooperative agreement c. post-award For Material Change Only: 

Approved by 0MB 

0348-0046 

d. loan year ____ quarter ___ _ 
e. loan guarantee 
f. loan insurance 

4. Name and Address of Reporting Entity: 
~ Prime D Subawardee 

Tier ___ , if known: 

C.ovnm~iu ¼v~+ 
'""\~9.5 ~~v-Kd . w~-s~ \?~ ~CL (h 1 ~Lond"U 

3~4\f 
Congressional District, if known: 

6. Federal Department/Agency: 

8. Federal Action Number, if known: 

10. a. Name and Address of Lobbying Entity 
<;:11:ividual, last name, first name, Ml): 

date of last report _____ _ 

5. If Reporting Entity in No. 4 is a Subawardee, Enter Name 
and Address of Prime: 

Con ressional District, if known: 
7. Federal Program Name/Description: 

CFDA Number, if applicable: _____ _ 

9. Award Amount, if known: 

$3 qB4 
b. Individuals Performing Services (including address if 

different from No. 1 Oa) 
(last name, first name, Ml): 

(attach Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLLA, if necessary) 
11. Amount of Payment ( check all that apply): 13. Type of Payment ( check all that apply): 

$ tJ f-,q.. D actual D planned D a. retainer 

12. Form of Payment (check all that apply): 
D a. cash 

D b. one-time fee 

D c. commission 

D d. contingent fee 
D b. in-kind; specify: nature ____ _ 

value -----
D e. deferred 1 
~ f. other; specify: _,J __ '--A_-____ _ 

14. Brief Description of Services Performed or to be Performed and Date(s) of Service, including officer(s), 
employee(s), or Member(s) contacted, for Payment Indicated in Item 11: 

b 
(attach Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLLA, if necessa 

15. Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLLA attached: D Yes 

16 lnfoITTJation requested through this fOITTl is authorized by title 31 U.S.C section Signature· 
• 1352. This disclosure of lobbying activities is a material representation of fact · --,'---,&-,."w'.;;._.-+-.,,....,::;...._ ____________ _ 

upon which reliance was placed by the tier above when this transaction was made 
or entered into. This disclosure is required pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This 
infoITTJation will be reported to the Congress semi-annually and will be available for 
public inspection. Any person who fails to file the required disclosure shall be 
subject to a civil penalty of not less that $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for 
each such failure. 

Federal Use Only: Authorized for Local Reproduction 

Standard Form LLL (Rev. 7-97) 



Insured Summary Report Page 1 of 1 

Summary of Certificates Home 
This report displays detailed certificate information for selected insured(s). 
Items in red are deficient. 

Friday, March 27, 2015 I Images I I Contracts 

Insured: Community Asphalt Corp. Insured ID: PBCCOMMASP Compliant 
(with overrides) 

ITS Account Number: PLC1235 

Project(s): Palm Beach County - Airports Planning & Development 

Insurance Policy 

General Liability 
Expiration: 12/31/2015 

General Aggregate: 

Products - Completed Operations 
Aggregate: 

Personal And Advertising Injury: 

Each Occurrence: 

Fire Damage: 

Medical Expense: 

Automobile Liability 
Expiration: 12/31/2015 

Combined Single Limit: 

Excess/Umbrella Liability 
Expiration: 12/31/2015 

Each Occurrence: 

Aggregate Limit: 

Workers Compensation/Employers 
Liability 

Expiration: 12/31/2015 

Each Accident: 

Disease - Policy Limit: 

Disease - Each Employee: 

Notifications 

There were no deficiency letters issued. 

Required 

Per Project 

$10,000,000 

$5,000,000 

$0 

$5,000,000 

$0 

$0 

All Owned Autos 
Hired Autos 
Non-Owned Autos 

$5,000,000 

$0 

$0 

WC Stat. Limits 

$100,000 

$500,000 

$100,000 

Provided 

Per Project 

$4,000,000 

$4,000,000 

$0 

$2,000,000 

$0 

$0 

Any Auto 
not provided 
not provided 
not provided 

$1,750,000 

$10,000,000 

$10,000,000 

WC Stat. Limits 

$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 

Do you have an updated Certificate? Click the button below to submit a Certificate. 

Certificate Submittal 

Override 

X 

X 

X 

X 
X 
X 

X 

https://its.insurancetrackingservices.com/clientreports/ProblemsSpecificRpt.asp?Vendor=l ... 3/27/2015 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 
Shelley Vana, Mayor 

ATTACHMENT NO. 2 

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 
Robert Weisman 

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 
Mary Lou Berger, Vice Mayor 
Hal R. Valeche INTE R NATI O NAL AIRPORT . 

Paulette Burdick 
Steven L. Abrams 
Melissa McKinlay 
Priscilla A. Taylor 

LD 

N 

Based on the reviews provided by the Department of Airports Consulting 
Engineers and the S/DBE Office, it is our intent to award a contract to 

Community Asphalt Corp. for the 
below listed project: 

Miscellaneous Pavement Rehabilitation and Reconstruction 
Palm Beach County Park Airport 

Palm Beach County Project No. LN 15-4 
Department of Airports 

Total Bid Amount: $3.984.047.00* 
*includes Base Bid Plus Additive Alternates No. 1 & 2 

(Bid Schedules I, II, Ill & IV) 

[' 
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lien, AAE, Deputy Director 
ounty Department of Airports 

846 PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1470 

(561) 471-7400 FAX: (561) 471 -7427 www.pbia.org 

0".) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY GLADES AIRPORT 
Pahokee 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PARK AIRPORT 
Lantana 

NORTH COUNTY GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORT 
Palm Beach Gardens 

"An Equal Opportunity-Affirmative Action Employer" 
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February 27, 2015 

Gary Sypek 
Director of Planning 
Palm Beach County Department of Airports 
846 Palm Beach International Airport 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470 

Subject: Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport 
Miscellaneous Pavement Reconstruction and Rehabilitation 
PBC Project No: LN 15-4 
Letter of Recommendation to Award 

Dear Mr. Sypek: 

CH2M HILL 

3001 PGA Boulevard 

Suite 300 

Palm Beach Gardens, Fl 33410 

Tel 561-904-7400 

Fax 561-904-7401 

CH2M HILL and our subconsultant, Hillers Electrical Engineering, Inc., conducted a technical 
review of the five (5) bid proposals for the above referenced project. The bid proposals were 
submitted by Community Asphalt Corp., Rosso Site Development, Inc, Ranger Construction 
Industries, Inc., Marks Brothers, Inc., and Engecon Construction, Inc. A summary of the total 
bid amounts is provided in the table below. 

Bidder Total Bid Amount 

Community Asphalt Corp. $ 3,984,047.00 

Rosso Site Development, Inc. $ 4,311,848.76 

Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. $ 4,473,089.60 

Marks Brothers, Inc. $5,182,513.55 

Engecon Construction, Inc. $5,980,125.86 

Community Asphalt Corp. submitted the lowest of the five (5) bids at$ 3,984,047.00. A tabular 
comparison of the bids and checklist of required bid forms is attached. 

Based on our analysis, CH2M HILL and our subconsultant recommend that Community 
Asphalt Corp. be awarded the project in the amount of$ 3,984,047.00 as the lowest responsible 
and responsive bidder and as technically qualified to perform the scope of work as defined in 
the bid documents, subject to PBC DOA legal and DBE Office review. 

Page 2 of 8 



Mr. Sypek 
February 27, 2015 
Page 2 of2 

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

CH2M HILL 

/1£~ 
John R. Thompson, P .E. 
Project Manager 

Enclosures 

Cc: Jerry L. Allen, DOA 
Cindy Portnoy, DOA 
Dan Tompkins, CH2M HILL 
Jim Kappes, Hillers Electrical Engineering 

Page 3 of 8 
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February 27, 2015 

Dan C. Tompkins, P .E. 
Project Manager 
CH2M HILL, Inc. 
3001 PGA Blvd, Suite 300 
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 

Subject: Palm Beach County Park Airport, Miscellaneous Pavement Rehabilitation and 
Reconstruction 

Dear Mr. Tompkins: 

As requested, Hillers Electrical Engineering has reviewed the bid proposals. The bid proposals 
appear to be fair and reasonable. Hillers Electrical Engineering takes no exception and believes that 
the contract should be awarded to the lowest bidder. 

Sincerely, 

James 

Page 4 of 8 



Palm Beach County Deparbnent of Airports 
Palm Beach County Park Airport (Lantana} 
Miscellaneous Pavement Rehabilitation and Reconstruction 
Project Manager: Dan T ompl1ns, P .E, 
Estimate Date: 01/14/2015 Project No. 424394.28 
Bid Date: 02/24/2015 LN 15-4 

Schedule I: Reconstruct Runway 3-21/9-27 Intersection & Rehabilitate Taxiways Band D 

1 01000-1 Mobilization 
01030-1 
01720-1 
P-101 -5.1 
P-101-5.3 
P-151--4.1 
P-152--4.1 
P-152--4.4 
P-154-5.1 

10 P-156-5.1 
11 P-211-5.1 
12 P--403-8.1 

P-802-5.1 
14 P-803-5.1 
15 P-820-5.1 
16 P-820-5.2 
17 T-904-5.1 
18 T-905-5 .1 
19 L-108-5.1 
20 L-108-5.2 
21 L-108-5.3 
22 L-108,5.4 
23 l-1 08-5.5 
24 L-108-5.6 
25 L-108-5.7 
26 L-108-5.8 
27 L-110-5.1 
28 L-110-5.2 
29 L-110-5.3 
30 L-1 J0-5.4 
31 L-110-5.5 
32 L-110-5.6 
33 L-110-5.7 

MaintenanceofAirOperationsAreaTraffi c 
Project Record Documents 
Pavement Removal (2· Depth) 
Cold Milling (1"to 2"Depth) 
Turf Stripping 
Uncia93fied Excavation 
Subgrade Compaction 
Subbase Course (4"Depth} 
Temporary Stormwater Pollutfon Prevention, Erosion and Siltation Control 
Lime Rock Base Course (6. Depth) 
HMA Surface Course (PG 67-22) 
Bituminous Prime Coat 
Bituminous Tack Coat 
Final Pavement MarNng (100% Application) 
Temporary Pavement Maridng (50% Application) 
Sodding 
Topsoiling 
Hand excavate minimum 8" Wde x 25• Deep in earth 
Hand excavate minimum 18" Wde x 35• Deep in earth 
Saw cut and hand excavate minimum 8" VVide x 2a• Deep in existing full strength pavement 
3/4" x20' ground rods connected to counte,poise 
10'additional ground rod sections 
#6 bare solid AWG counterpoise conductor installed over conduit system, not parallel to edge of pavement 
#8, 5KV, L-824 conductor installed In new and existing condulUductbanWmanhole system 
#8, 600V, XHHW, green eauipment ground installed in new and existing condu!UductbanlrJmanhole system 
One 2" schedule 40 PVC conduit direct buried In earthfnew paved Sloulder complete In place 
One 4" schedule 40 PVC conduit direct buried in earthfnew paved shoulder comolete In olace 
One 2" schedule 40 PVC conduit installed In new full strength pavement complete In place 
One 4" schedule 40 PVC conduit installed in new full strength pavement complete In place 
One 2" schedule 40 PVC conduit installed in existing full strength pavement complete in olace 
One 4" schedule 40 PVC conduit installed in existing full strength pavement complete in place 

lnterceptexistingconduitsystemandconnecttonewconduitsystemandextendclrcult 

Unit Quantih· 
LS 1 
LS 
LS 
SY 4,610 
SY 1,080 
SY 2,900 
CY 1,280 
SY 4,610 
SY 4,610 
LS 
SY 4,610 

TON 720 
GAL 2,310 
GAL 110 
SF 3,780 
SF 1,520 
SY 2,900 
CY 350 
LF 25 
LF 25 
LF 25 
EA 10 
EA 2 
LF 
LF 2,500 
LF 250 
LF 
LF 250 
LF 350 
LF 1,250 
LF 50 
LF 250 
EA 7 

L-11 0-5 .B Intercept existing 4W4" ductbank and connect and extend new conduit system, complete EA 
35 L-125-5.1 New L-852D, bi-directional quartz runway edge light and a new base can installed in new full strength pavement EA 
36 L-125'.5.2 Removal of existing light base can in existing full strength pavement, complete EA 
37 L-125-5.3 Intercept existing circuit conductors in existing base can/ manhole /junction can and extend circuits accordingly EA 24 

L-125-5.4 Identification of cables, ductbanksandlighting fixtures per FAA specifications LS t 
L-125-5.5 New L-861 Quartz runway elevated medium intensity 45 Watt auartz edge light and L-867 base can installed in earth. EA 1 

Schedule I (Base Bid) Subtotal: 

Schedule II: Reconstruct GA Apron 

~ Bi.d Item No Dcscriplion Unit Q11;1ntilv 
t 01000-1 Mobilization LS 1 

01030-1 Maintenance of Air Operations Area Traffic LS 1 
P-101-5.1 Pavement Removal (2" Depth) SY 60,260 
P-101-5.4 Aircraft Tie-Down Anchor Removal EA 375 
P:-150-5.1 Remove Drainage Pipe LF 244 
P-150-5.2 Remove Drainage Structures EA 4 
P-150-5.3 Remove and Modify Existing Aircraft Tie-Down Anchor Outside Paving Limits EA 87 
P-150-5.4 Remove Miscellaneous Structures from Existing Fuel Farm LS 
P-152-4.1 Unclassified Excavation CY 23,000 

10 P-152-4.2 Muck Excavation CY 6,730 
11 P-152-4.3 Muck Probe EA 
12 P-152-4.4 Subgrade Compaction SY 60,260 
13 P-152-4.5 Embanm\ent CY 6,730 
14 P-154-5 .1 Subbase Course (4· Depth) SY 60,260 
15 P-156-5.1 Temporary Stormwater Pollution Prevention, Erofion and Siltation Control LS 1 
16 P-211-5 .1 Lime Rock Base Course (6" Depth) SY 60,260 
17 P-403-8.1 HMA Surface Course (PG 67-22) TON 7,500 
18 P-602-5.1 Bituminous Prime Coat GAL 30,150 
19 P-620-5.1 Final Pavement MarNng (100o/o Application) SF 26,125 
20 P-620-5.2 Temporary Pavement Maridng (50% Application) SF 10,000 
21 P-620-5.3 Pavement Mal'Nng Removal SF 1,000 
22 D-701-5.1 Install FDOT Certified 18" RCP (CiassV) LF 146 
23 0-701-5.2 Install FOOT Certified 30• RCP (ClassV) LF 212 
24 D-751-5.1 Install FOOT Tyoe H Catch Baein Inlet, Complete EA 2 
25 D-751-5.2 Install FOOT Type G Catch Basin Inlet. Complete EA 
26 D-751-5.3 Install FOOT Type G Adjustable Manhole, Complete with Cover, Frame, and Collar EA 
27 D-751-5.4 Raise Existing Drainage Inlet Elevation EA 
28 P-650-5.1 Install Aircraft Tie-Dovm Anchor EA 303 

Schedule II (Base Bid) Subtotal: 

CH2IIJ'\IIIHILL 

$ . 

Engineer's Estimate 

Unit Price Cost 
15,855.88 $15,856.00 $ 
31,711.75 $31,712.00 $ 
20,000.00 s20,000.00 S 

3.50 $16,135.00 $ 
3.00 S3,240.00 S 
0.25 S725.00 S 
4.50 S5.760.00 S 
2.00 S9,220.00 S 
4.00 $18,440.00 S 

10,000.00 $10,000.00 $ 
10.50 S48,405.00 $ 

128.00 S92,160.00 S 
2.50 S5,775.00 $ 
2.50 S275.00 S 
1.50 $5,670.00 S 
1.00 $1,520.00 S 
2.75 $7,975.00 $ 
4.75 $1,662.50 S 

11 .00 S275.oo S 
29.00 S725.00 S 
15.00 S375.00 S 

200.00 s2,000.00 S 
90.00 S180.00 S 

1.25 $1,187.50 $ 
1.50 S3,750.00 S 
1.25 S312.50 S 
6.00 S300.00 S 

12.00 $3,000.00 $ 
12.00 S4,200.00 S 
18.00 s22,500.00 $ 
23.00 $1,150.00 $ 
28.00 $7,000.00 S 

100.00 S700.00 $ 
500.00 S3,500.00 S 

4,200.00 $12,600.00 $ 
500.00 $1,500.00 S 
100.00 S2,400.00 S 

2,500.00 S2.500.00 S 
850.00 saso.oo S 

Engineer's Estimate 

Unit Price 
141,277.88 
282,555,75 

3.50 
125.00 

15.00 
1,000.00 · 

250.00 
20,000.00 

4.50" 
5.00 

100.00 
2.00 
7.00 
4.00 

10,000.00 
10.50 

128.00 
2.50 
1.50 
1.00 
1.00 

65.00 
105.00 

7,500.00 
8,500.00 
9,000.00 
5,000.00 

500.00 

Cost 
S141,278.00 s 
S282,556.00 S 
s210,910.00 S 

S46,875.00 S 
S3,660.00 S 
$4,000.00 $ 

S21,750.00 S 
S20,000.00 S 

S103,500.00 $ 
$33,650.00 $ 

S6,0oo.oo $ 
$120,520.00 S 

$47.110.00 S 
S241,040.00 S 

s10,000.00 s 
$632.730.00 S 
S960,000.00 S 

S75.375.oo S 
S39,187.50 S 
s10,000.00 S 

S1,000.00 S 
S9.490.00 S 

S22,260.00 S 
S15,000.00 S 
S17,000.00 $ 
S18,000.00 S 

S5,000.00 S 
S151,500.00 $ 

Community Asphalt Corp. 

Unit Price Cost 
30,310.00 $30,310.00 $ 
57,790.00 $57,790.00 $ 
11,970.00 S11,970.00 S 

2.50 $11,525.00 $ 
6.10 $6,588.00 $ 
0.80 S2,320.00 S 

12.80 S16,384.00 $ 
1.80 S8,298.00 S 
5.40 S24,894.00 S 

2,690.00 $2,690.00 $ 
12.50 S57,625.00 $ 

157.00 S113,040.00 S 
0.10 S231.00 S 
0.10 $11.00 S 
3.20 S12,096.00 S 
2.40 $3.648.00 S 
3.90 $11,310.00 S 

15.90 $5,565.00 S 
6.30 S157.50 S 

12.60 S315.00 S 
12.60 S315.oo S 

210.00 S2,100.00 S 
94.50 S189.00 S 

1.50 S1,425.00 S 
1.60 S4,ooo.oo S 
1.20 $300.00 S 

11.60 S5Bo.oo S 
14.70 $3,675.00 S 
16.80 S5.880.00 S 
20,00 $25,000.00 S 
22.10 S1.105.00 S 
24.20 $6,050.00 $ 

158.00 S1,106.00 S 
630.00 S4,410.00 S 

3,150.00 S9,450.00 S 
263.00 S789.00 S 
105.00 $2.520.00 S 

5,250.00 $5,250.00 S 
1,580.00 $1 ,580.00 S 

Community Asphalt Corp. 

Unit Price Cost 
136.400.00 S136,400.00 S 
584,270.00 S584,270.00 S 

2.60 S156,676.00 S 
112.00 S42,000.00 S 
26.30 S6,417.20 S 

1,370.00 S5,480.00 S 
95.60 $8,317.20 S 

3,640.00 S3,640.00 S 
6.30 S144.900.00 S 

15.40 $103,642.00 $ 
123.00 $7,380.00 $ 

2.00 S120,520.00 S 
4.00 S26,920.00 S 
4.20 S253,092.00 S 

6,700.00 S6,700.00 S 
9.70 S584,522.00 S 

109.00 S817,500.00 S 
0.10 S3,015.00 S 
3.20 S83,600.00 S 
2.40 S24,000.00 S 
2.40 S2.400.00 S 

63.00 $9,198.00 S 
94.50 $20,034.00 S 

16,800.00 S33,600.00 S 
13,650.00 S27,300.00 S 

6,300.00 s12,600.00 S 
2,100.00 $2,100.00 $ 

312.00 $94,536.00 S 

Rosso Site Development, Inc. 

Unit Price 
27,052.47 
47,322.64 
17,600.00 

3.32 
6.27 
0.57 

12.49 
1.11 
7.27 

686.45 
11.04 

191.40 
3.03 
4.73 
4.40 
2.75 
3.30 
9.76 
6.60 

13.20 
13.20 

220.00 
99.00 

1.54 
1.65 
1.21 

12.10 
15.40 
17.60 
20.90 
23.10 
25.30 

165.00 
660.00 

3,300.00 
275.00 
110.00 

5,500.00 
1,650.00 

Cost 
$27,052.47 S 
$47,322.64 $ 
S17,600.00 S 
S15,305.20 S 

$6,771.60 $ 
$1,653.00 S 

S15,987.20 S 
$5,117.10 S 

$33,514.70 S 
S686.45 $ 

$50,894.40$ 
S137,808.00 S 

$6,999.30 S 
$520.30 $ 

S16,632.00 s· 
S4,180.00 S 
$9,570.00$ 
S3,416.00 S 

S165.00 S 
S330.00 S 
S330.00 S 

s2,200.00 S 
S198.00 S 

S1,463.00 S 
S4,125.00 S 

$302.50 S 
S605.oo S 

S3,850.00 S 
S6,160.oo S 

S26,125.00 $ 
S1,155.00 S 
S6,325.00 S 
S1,155.oo S 
$4,620.00 S 
S9,900.00 S 

S825.00 S 
S2,640.00 S 
$5,500.00$ 
S1,650.00 S 

Rosso Site Development, Inc. 

Unit Price Cost 
199 ,727.72 S199,727.72 S 
124.106.62 S124,106.62 $ 

4.38 S263,938.80 S 
262.79 S98,546.25 S 

27.50 S6,710.00 S 
1,430.00 $5,720.00 S 

302.50 S26,317.50 $ 
4,643.75 S4,643.75 $ 

5.99 S137,770.00 S 
14.48 S97,450.40 S 

287.56 S17,253.60 S 
2.04 S122,930.40 S 
2.49 S16,757.70 S 
7.16 S431,461.60 S 

8,970.00 SB.970.00 $ 
10.60 S638,756.00 S 

132.00 S990,000.00 $ 
3.03 S91,354.50 S 
4.40 S114,950.00 S 
2.75 $27,500.00 S 
4.40 S4.400.00 S 

66.00 S9,636.00 S 
99.00 S20,988.00 S 

17,600.00 $35,200.00 S 
14.300.00 S28,600.00 S 

6,600.00 $13,200.00 S 
2,200.00 s2,200.00 S 

302.50 $91,657.50 S 

Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. 

Unit Price 
145.000.00 
125,000.00 
31,300.00 

1.80 
8.50 
r.oo 

2.00 
3.05 

4.590.00 
9.10 

137.60 
4.00 

10.00 
2.40 
1.40 
2.60 
5.25 
6.65 

13.25 
13.25 

220.00 
99.00 

1.55 
1.65 
1.20 

12.15 
15.50 
17.70 
21.00 
23.20 
25.00 

170.00 
660.00 

3,320.00 
280.00 
110.00 

5,530.00 
1,660.00 

Cost 
S145,ooo.oo S 
S125,00o.oo S 

S31,300.00S 
$8,298.00 $ 
S9,180.00S 
$2,900.00$ 
S2,944.00 S 
S9,220.00$ 

S14,060.50 S 
$4,590.00$ 

$41,951.00$ 
S99,072.00S 

$9,240.00 S 
s1.100.00s 
$9,072.00$ 
$2.128.00 $ 
$7,540.00 $ 
S1,837.50S 

S166.25 S 
S331.25 S 
S331.25 S 

s2,200.00 $ 
S198.00S 

S1,472.50 S 
$4,125.00 S 

S300.00S 
S607.50$ 

S3,875.00S 
S6,195.00$ 

S26.250.00 S 
$1,160.00 $ 
S6.250.oo S 
$1,190.00 '$ 
$4,620.00 $ 
S9,960.00 S 

$840.00 $ 
S2,640.00 S 
S5,530.00S 
S1,660.00S 

Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. 

Unit Price Cost 
228,465.00 S228.465.oo S 
209.000.00 S209,ooo.oo S 

2.00 S120,520.oo S 
180.00 S67,500.00 $ 

28.00 $6,832.00 S 
1,440.00 S5,760.00S 

160.00 $13,920.00 S 
26,200.00 S26,200.00 S 

5.25 S120,750.00 S 
6.40 S43,072.00 S 

125.00 S7,500.00 S 
2.55 S153,663.00S 
5.00 S33,650.00S 
4.90 S295,274.00 S 

16,000.00 S16,ooo.oo S 
9.60 S578.496.00S 

155.80 S1.168,500.00 S 
3.95 S119,092.50 S 
2.40 S62,700.00 $ 
1.40 S14,00o.oo S 
3.05 S3,050.00 S 

66.00 $9,636 .00 $ 
99.00 S20.988.00 S 

17,700.00 S35,400.00 S 
14,400.00 S28,800.00 S 
19,000.00 $38.000.00 S 

2.210.00 s2,210.00 S 
400.00 s121.200.00 S 

Marks Brothers, Inc. 

Unit Price Cost 
164,520.00 $164,520.00 $ 
242,305.00 S242,305.00 S 

5,952.00 $5,952.00 $ 
10.30 $47.483.00 $ 

8.40 $9,072.00 $ 
1.00 S2,900.00 S 

24.20 S30,976.00 S 
1.30 $5,993.00 S 
5.60 $25,816.00 $ 

35,610.00 $35,610.00$ 
8.20 $37,802.00 $ 

145.00 S104.400.00 S 
1.00 S2,310.00 S 
5.00 S550.00 S 
4.25 S16,065.00 $ 
2.70 54.104.00 $ 
4.20 S12,180.00 S 

14.70 $5,145 .00 S 
6.40 S160.oo S 

12.75 S318.75 S 
12.75 $318.75 S 

212.70 S2,127.00 S 
95.75 $191.50 $ 

1.50 S1.425.00 S 
1.60 S4,000.00 S 
1.20 S300.00 S 

11.70 S585.oo S 
14.90 $3,725.00 S 
17.00 $5,950.00$ 
20.20 S25.250.00 S 
22.40 S1.120.00 S 
24.50 $6,125.00 S 

159.50 $1,116.50 $ 
640.00 $4,480.00 S 

3,190.00 S9,570.00 S 
266.00 $798.00 S 
106.50 $2,556.00 S 

5,320.00 $5,320.00 S 
1,600.00 s1,600.00 S 

Marks Brothers, Inc. 

Unil Price Cost 
256,500.00 S256,500.00 S 
178,390.00 S178,390.00 S 

10.40 S626,704.00 S 
240.00 S90,000.00 S 

26.60 $6,490.40 S 
1,385.00 S5,540.00 S 

125.00 S10,875.oo S 
4,060.00 S4,060.00 $ 

24.50 $563,500.00 S 
4.60 S30,958.00 S 

80.00 S4,BOo.oo S 
1.30 S78,338.00 $ 
1.50 S10,095.00 S 
5.60 S337,456.00 S 

4,190.00 S4,190.00 S 
8.20 S494,132.00 S 

125.00 S937,500.00 S 
1.00 S30,150.00 S 
4.25 S111,031.25 S 
2.70 S27,000.00 S 
7.50 S7.500.00 S 

64.00 S9,344.00 S 
96.00 S20,352.00 S 

17.015.00 S34,030.00 S 
13,825.00 S27,650.00 S 

6.380.00 S12,760.00 S 
2,125.00 S2,125.00 S 

452.00 S136,956.00 S 

Engecon Construction, Inc. 

Unit Price Cost 
58,000.00 $58,000.00 

105,000.00 s105.000.00 
12,000.00 $12,000.00 

6.50 S29,965.00 
10.00 s10,800.00 

3.00 $8,700.00 
21.00 S26,880.00 

9.00 S41,490.00 
9.85 $45.408.50 

3,500.00 $3,500.00 
12.35 $56,933.50 

140.00 s100,soo.oo 
6.00 $13,860.00 

10.00 s1.100.00 
2.16 $8,164.80 
1.26 $1,915.20 
2.50 S7.250.00 

11.50 $4,025.00 
6.03 $150.75 

12.06 S301.50 
12.06 S301.50 

201.00 s2,010.00 
90.45 S180.90 

1.41 S1.339.50 
1.51 S3,775.00 
1.11 S277.50 

11 .06 S553.00 
14.07 S3,517.50 
16.08 S5,628.00 
19.10 S23,875.oo 
21.11 $1,055.50 
23.12 S5,7Bo.oo 

150.75 S1,055.25 
603.00 $4,221.00 

3,015.00 S9,045.00 
251.25 S753.75 
100.50 S2,412.00 

5,025.00 S5,025.00 
1,507.50 S1,507.50 

Engecon Construction, Inc. 

Unit Price Cost 
475,000.00 S475,ooo.oo 
210,000.00 s210,000.00 

S391,690.00 
165.00 $61,875.00 

25.15 S6,136.60 
1,306.50 S5,226.00 

145.00 S12,615.00 
25,125.00 S25,125.00 

11.05 S254,150.00 
4.25 S28,602.50 

S1,200.00 
9.00 S542,340.00 

10.25 S68,982.50 
S593,561.00 

1,500.00 S1,500.00 
12.35 $744,211.00 

156.50 S1,173,750.00 
6.00 S180,900.00 
2.16 S56,430.00 
1.26 S12,600.00 
2.76 S2,760.00 

60.30 S8,803.80 
90.45 S19,175.40 

16,080.00 S32,160.00 
13,065.00 S26,130.00 

6,030.00 $12,060.00 
2,010.00 s2,010.00 

280.00 S84,840.00 



Palm Beach County Deparbnent of Airports 
Palm Beach County Park Airport (Lantana) 
Miscellaneous Pavement Rehabilitation and Reconstruction 
Project Manager: Dan T ompldns, P.E. 
Estimate Date: 01/14/2015 Project No. 424394 .28 
Bid Date: 02/24/20!5 LN15-4 

Add Alternate 1: Subsurface Drainage Inspection, Desllllng, Dewatering, and Repair 

~ BidltemNo 
1 01000-1 Mobillzatlon 

01030-1 Maintenance of Air Operations Area Traffic 
P-156-5.1 Temporary Stormwater Pollution Prevention , Erosion and SIitation Control 
D--701-5.3 15-lnch CMP ln.5pection, Oesilting, and Dewatering 
D-701-5.4 18-lnch RCP lmpection , Oesilllng , and Dewatering 
D-701-5.5 24-tnch RCP ln~ecti on , Oesilling, and Dewafering 
D-701-5.6 36-lnch RCP ln.5pectlon, Desilling, and Oewatering 
D-701-5.7 48-lnch RCP ln.5pection, Desi lting , and Oewatering 
D-701-5.8 54-lnch RCP Inspection, Oesilting, and Oewatering 

10 D-701-5.9 SO-Inch RCP Inspection , Oesilting, and Oewatering 
11 D-701-5.10 66-lnch RCP Inspection , Oesilting, and Oewatering 
12 0-701-5.11 72-lnch RCP Inspection , Oesilting , and Dewatering 
13 W-103-3.1 Allowance Account - Miscellaneous Grout and Subsurface Drainage Repairs 

Add Alternate 2: Runway 15/33 Crack Repair 

item No. l~I ncscrint inn 
t I01000-f IMobillzalion 
2 101030-1 I Maintenance of Air Ope rations Area Traffic 
3 IP-101-5.2 IType I Crack Repair 

Unit Qunntity 
LS 1 
LS 
LS 
LF 346 
LF 1,270 
LF 2 ,291 
LF 1 ,002 
LF 1,064 
LF 217 
LF 1,478 
LF 357 
LF 529 

ALL 1 

Schedule Ill (Add Alternate 1) Subtotal: 

I l.!nil. I Onnntit · 
I LS I 
I LS I 
I LF I 3,000 

Schedule IV (Add Alternate 2) Subtotal: 

Schedules I+ II {Base Bid): 

Schedules I + II + Ill {Base Bid+ Add Alt 1 ): 

Schedules I + II + IV (Base Bid+ Add Alt 2): 

Schedules I + II+ Ill+ IV (Base Bid+ Add Alt 1 + Add All 2): 

CH2IUIH I L L 

Engineer's Estimate 

Unit Price Cost 
9,586.15 $9 ,586.00 $ 

19,172.30 $19 ,172.00 $ 
10,000.00 $10,000.00 $ 

$2 ,768.00 $ 
10.00 $12,700.00 $ 
10.00 $22,910.00 S 
15.00 $15,030.00 S 
15 .00 S15,960.00 S 
15.00 $3,255.00 S 
25.00 $36,950.00 s 
25.00 $8,925.00 s 
25 .00 $13,225.00 s 

50,000.00 $50,000.00 s 
$220,481.00 

Engineer's Estimate 

tJnjt Price I 
1,500.00 I 
3,000.001 

10.001 

$1 ,500.00 $ 
$3 ,000.00 S 

$30,000.00 S 

$3,614,927.00 

$3,835,408.00 

$3,649,427.00 

$3,869,908,00 

Engineer's Estimate 

Community Asphalt Corp. Rosso Site Development, Inc. 

Unit Price Cost Unit Price Cost 
10,500.00 $10,500.00 S 6,926.17 $6 ,926.17 $ 
34,780.00 $34,780.00 $ 28 ,074 .38 $28 ,074.38 S 
11,340.00 $11,340.00 S 0.01 $0.01 s 

5.30 $1,833.80 S 4.20 $1 ,453.20 S 
5.30 $6,731.00 S 5 .25 S6,667.50 S 
6.30 S14 ,433.30 S 6 .30 $14 ,433 .30 S 
8.40 $8,416.80 S 11.55 $11 ,573.10 S 

12.60 $13,406.40 S 14 .70 $15 ,640.80 S 
15.80 $3,428.60 S 16.01 S3 ,474.17 S 
15.80 S23,352.40 S 17.85 S26 ,382.30 S 
15.80 $ 5,640.60 $ 19.95 $7 ,122.15 $ 
15.80 $8,358 .20 $ 25 .20 S13,330.80 S 

50,000.00 $50,000.00 $ 50 ,000 .00 $50 ,000.00$ 

$192,221.10 $185,077.88 

Community Asphalt Corp. Rosso Site Development, Inc. 

1,575.ool 51 ,575 .oo S 
4 ,100.00 I $4,100.00 s 

4.30 I s12,900.oo s 

$3,773,250.90 

$3,965,472.00 

$3,791,825.90 

$3,984,047.00 

Community Asphalt Corp. 

~ I 
1,969.121 
3,471.56 I 

3 ,311 

Qia 
$1 ,969.12$ 
$3,471 .56 S 
$9,930.00$ 

$15,370.68 

$4,111,400.20 

$4,296,478.08 

$4,126,770.88 

$4,311,848.76 

Rosso Site Development, Inc. 

Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. 

Unit Price Cost 
31,300.00 $31 ,300 .00$ 
41,800 .00 $41,800.00$ 

2,290.00 $2,290.00 S 
8.85 $3,062.10S 
9.95 S12,636.50 S 

11.05 $25 ,315.55$ 
12.15 $12,174 .30 S 
13 .25 S14,098 .00 S 
16.60 S3 ,602.20S 
17.70 $26,160.60 S 
23 .20 $8 ,282.40 $ 
24.30 $12,854 .70 S 

50 ,000.00 $50,000.00 $ 

$243,576.35 

Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. 

Unit Prjcc I 
22.100.001 
41,800.00 I 

3.50 I 

hQ.& 
S22,700.00 $ 
$41,800.00 S 
$10 ,500.00 $ 

$75,000.00 

$4,154,513.25 

$4,398,089.60 

$4,229,513.25 

$4,473,089.60 

Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. 

Marks Brothers, Inc. 

Unit Price Cost 
27 ,850.00 $27,850.00 $ 
46,295.00 $46,295 .00 s 

7,205.00 $7,205.00 s 
8.50 $2 ,941.00 S 
9.60 $12,192.00 S 

10.70 $24 ,513.70 s 
11 .70 S11 ,723 .40 S 
12.75 $13,566 .00 $ 
16.00 $3,472.00 s 
17.00 $25 ,126.00 s 
22.40 S7,996.80 S 
23.50 $12 ,431.50 s 

50,000.00 $50,000 .00 S 
$245,312.40 

Marks Brothers, Inc. 

~ I 
22,000.001 
16 ,355.001 

3.40( 

kllli. 
$22 ,000.00 s 
$16,355 .00 $ 

S10 ,200.00 S 

$48,555.00 

$4,888,646.15 

$5,133,958.55 

$4,937,201.15 

$5,182,513.55 

Marks Brothers, Inc. 

E'ngecon Construction, Inc. 

Unjt Price Cost 
57 ,000.00 $57,000.00 
19 ,800.00 $19,800.00 

3,000.00 $3,000.00 
8.04 $2,781.84 
9.05 S11 ,493.50 

10.05 $23,024 .55 
11.06 $11,082.12 
12.06 $12,831.84 
15.08 $3,272.36 
16.08 $23,766 .24 
21.11 $7,536.27 
22.11 $11 ,696.19 

50,000.00 $50,000 .00 

$237,284.91 

Enge con Construction, Inc. 

llniLhi££ I 
52,000.00 I 
19,800.001 

9.551 

Qi& 
S52,000.00 
$19 ,800.00 
$28,650.00 

$100,450.00 

$5,642,390.95 

$5,879,675.86 

$5,742,840.95 

$5,980,125.86 

E'ngecon Construction, Inc. 
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BID FORM CHECKLIST 
PALM BEACH COUNTY PARK (LANTANA) AIRPORT 

MISCELLANEOUS PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION AND REHABILITATION (LN 15-4) 

BID FORM ATTACHMENTS 

BID FORM/ ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF ADDENDA (Addendum No. 1 Throuoh Addendum No. 3) 
ADDENDUM NO. 1 (ATTACHED AND SIGNED) 
ADDENDUM NO.2 (ATTACHED AND SIGNED) 
ADDENDUM NO.3 (ATTACHED AND SIGNED) 
BID PRICE FORM (Attachment No. 1 To The Bid Form) 
MILESTONE AND DAMAGES DATA (Attachment No. 2 To The Bid Form) 
DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS (Attachment No. 3 To The Bid Form) 
PRIME CONTRACTOR WORK (Attachment No. 4 To The Bid Form) 
BID BOND <Attachment No. 5 To The Bid Form) 
PART NERSHIP CERTIFICATE (Attachment No. 6a To The Bid Form) 
LIMITED LIABILITY CERTIFICATE (Attachment No. 6b To The Bid Form) 
STATEMENT OF PARTICIPATION IN CONTRACTS SUBJECT TO NON-DISCRIMINATION CLAUSE (Attachment No. 7 To The Bid Form) 
SCHEDULE 1 LIST OF PROPOSED DBE FIRMS <Attachment No. 8 to the Bid Form) 
SCHEDULE 2 LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DBE SUBCONTRACTOR (Attachment No. 9 To The Bid Form) 
SCHEDULE 3 DEMONSTRATION OF GOOD FAITH EFFORTS TO ACHIEVE DBE GOAL (Attachment No. 10 To The Bid Form) 
SCHEDULE 6 BIDDER AND SUBCONTRACTOR INFORMATION (Attachment No. 11 To The Bid Form) 
NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE SUBCONTRACTORS OF REQUIREMENT FOR CERTIFICATION OF NON-SEGREGATED FACILITIES (Attachment No. 12 To The Bid Form) 
TRENCH SAFETY AFFIDAVIT (Attachment No. 13 To The Bid Form) 
BUY AMERICAN CERTIFICATE (JAN 1991) (Attachment No. 14 to The Bid Form) 
CERTIFICATION REGARDING FOREIGN PARTICIPATION (Attachment No. 15 To The Bid Form) 
CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT SUSPENSION INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION (Attachment No. 16 To The Bid Form) 
FORM OF NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT (Attachment No. 17 To Bid Form) 
BIDDER QUALIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE (Attachment No. 18 To Bid Form) 
E-VERIFICATION CERTIFICATION (Attachment No. 19 To Bid Form) 
SAFETY PLAN COMPLIANCE DOCUMENT (SPCO) CERTIFICATION (Attachment No. 20 To Bid Form) 
COUNTY NON-DISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENTS (Attachment No. 21 To Bid Form) 

✓ Indicates that form is submitted as required 

*✓ Indicates that form is either not correct, incomplete, not dated, not signed, and/or Bid number is not included 
X Requires additional information and/or not provided 
D Subject to DBE Office Review 
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INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 
DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 

TO: Jerry Allen, Director, Planning and Community Affairs 

FROM: Laura Beebe, Deputy Director, Airport Business Affa~~ 

DATE: March 2, 2015 

RE: Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport Misc. Pavement Rehab./Reconstruction 
Project No.: PB 15-4 

I have reviewed the bids submitted in response to the Invitation for Bids issued for the above­
referenced project. The bid submitted by the apparent low bidder, Community Asphalt Corp., is 
responsive to the DBE requirements. 

If you have any questions, please let me know. 
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